Decision Noe VY

BEFORE TZE RAILR0AD COLDISSION OF TZE STATZ (F CALIFORNIL

The letropolitan Water District
of Southern California,
, Complainant

Ve

Soutaern Pacific Company,
Defendant

N AN NI I NI IS

BY THE COMlISSION:

Avpearances
F. . Turcotte and L. T. Tilson, for complainant
James Z. Lyons and Randolph Xarr, for defendant

O2PINIONXN

By this cdmplainx The Metropolitan Tater District of
Southern California, 2 municipal corporation,"allegés trat tre
raves assessed and ¢ollected by Soutaern Pacific Company Lfor the
transportation of 345 carloads of lumberl'from Los aAngeles, Los
Angeles Harbor and Tong Beach to Indio during the period from
October 1933 to July 1935, inclusive, were in cxcess of tae law-
_:;gplly applicable'rates, in violation of Section 17 of tae Public
Utilities Acte Reparation with interest at the rate of 7 per cezt
per anmum 15 soughte.
Pablic Hearings were held before Examiper Mulgrew at
Loc Angeles. Permission to file briefs was granted, dut only
defendant took advantage thereof.
Rates of 107, 11, 12 or 16% centsa were assessed and
collected upon the saipzents involved, Individual comtracts for
The term "lumbert as used nerein refers to latas, lumber, posts,

salngles, stakes, railroad ties and rough timbers.
2

Ratés are stated in cents per 100 pounds.




each movenment having been entered into between complainant and

defendant prior +o shipment. These rates were not published by

3
defendant nor £iled with this Commission. Complalinant now con-

vends that the contract rate exceeded the published tariff rate
for the same transportation and that, comsegueatly, the published
tariff rate should nave been chargede

During the period the shipments involved were transported
defendant meintained = rate of 9% cents for Zntrastate transporta-
tion of lumber from Los Angeles EZarbor and Long Beach to Indio,
applying inzermediatély *ronm Los Angeles.4 "This rate appiied only
for intrastate transportation‘andionly as a frans-shipment rate on
soipments moving over the public highways beyond Indio‘to\dectina-
tions not served by tae Southern Pacific Company or Th§ Ztckison,
Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company. The principal matters to be
deternined, t“en, are (1) whetaer or not the shipments here involved
were intrastate in character and (2) 1f imtrastate in character?
waetaer they net the otaer rostrictions of the 9% cent rate.

According to the record, all of tae lumber making up these
sainments Was purchased by complalnant f.0.be rall cars at Los
Angeles Harbor, Long Seach or Los Angeles. EHowever, the gr&ater
‘part was origimelly shfpped by vescel into Los Angeles Harbor or
‘ﬁonz Beach from Oregon points. In soxze ins%ancés the 1ﬁmbér wes
transferred directly from vessels to cars and immediately resnipped,
wnlle in others it was held on the docks for temporary periods prioxr

to resnipment. In purchasing such lumber, complainant was aware

Seetion 17(2)4 of Lo Public Ttilities Act and Section 22(1) of
the .Interstate Commerce Act autzorize common carriers subject to
the provisions of sald acts to transport nroperty for municinal
governments free or at rates less than tae published rates.

4

Fron March 8, 1933 %o January 27, 1934, the 9% cent rate was
publlghed in defendant‘s Tarift Xo. 3135, CeReCo XKoo 3472. Effec-
tive January 28, 1934, the rete was repudlished in defendanr's
Tariff No. 3175HA C.R.C. No. 3540.
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Tthat it would aave to be obtalned from Oregon pointss and placed
orders sufficiently in advance of comstruction requirenents to
pemmit of transportation t0 Los Angeles Earbor and Long Beach by
vessel. Separate bills of lﬁding were icsued in each instance
Lor the vessel transportation and Lor the rall movement. D2ills
of lading covering tae rall transporfation to Indio were 1ssued
ot the harbor points by thae sellers, in accordance with instruc-
tions given by complainant. In several instances complalnant®s

written instructions specified that the bills of lading were to

contain no relference to a vessel movement dut, on the contrgry,

were to bear the reference "ex storage" or similar wordinge.

* Upon arrival at TndZo the luﬁber waé either unloaded
directly from cars to itrucks and reshipped to construction camps
located in the San Beraardire llountains or it was unloaded into 2
storage yard maintairned by complainant at Indfo and there held with

Thisz is clearly saown by the following examples:

in the case of the 10 ¢arload saipments covered by complainant's
purchase orders 23462-4, 23462-2 and 29231, counsel stipulated that-
the shipments moved frox Loz Angeles Harbor to destination Mex steamer”
as part of a continuous movemente.

It was also stipulated that the invoices for the &9 carloeads
involved in purchase orders 18020-A and 184384-A carricd the statement
"no sales tax ~ interstate shipment. Shipped by (mame of shipper)
Sron Oregon direct to consumer.® .

Purchase oxders 27681-3 and 31401, 17 carloads, carried the
statoment "mot zubject to state sales tax a/¢ interstate shipment,®
waich the complainant's assistant purchasing agent explained meant.
thzt the %umbcr was being purchased and delivered from a point out-
side the State. ' :

6 ‘

FPor example, a letter, dssuling such instructions and dealing with
purchase order 23300~3, was read into the record, (Tr. p. 295). It
read: : ’

MIn billing these shipments from Los Angeles Zarbor we c¢all your
ttention to the.fact that the rail rate is 34¢ intrastate, and
16%¢ interstate, therefore any lumber billed by you on thais order
snould bear reference to the Los Angeles Zarbor Yard ornly. DO NOT
BILL AS EX-STEAIER, as this luxber was purchased at the harbor."
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lumber not involved In this complaint for movezent to the construc~

tion camps By truck at complainant's convenience. Complainant did
not keep any records to show walck of the.lumbervinvqlved in the
complaint was reshipped 1mme¢iately to the corstruction camps apd
which was unloaded into the storage yard. The average time tbe
lumber unloaded into the storage yard was held thore was four weeks.
Some of it was held in the yard for a mach longer time,  The con-
struction’camps to walch tke Jumber wasvu;timgtely_resb;ppeé viere
aceessible only by road and involved passage in part over privete
roads and in part over public nrgawayu.7

| It is well settlea tnat a determination of whether 2 ship-
ment is urastate or inter*tate rests upon 1ts essential character,
ascertained from all pertinent facts, circumsiances and conaitiona
surrounding its transportation; not from mere accldents or rnci-
dents of ollling, forms of contract or place of péssing of t;r;gr.
It is also well setiled tkat wnere there 1s an orizinal and contin-
uing int cﬁtion to ,h*p property from a’'point in one state T0 a point
in another state the traffic is interstave iz character; Ddut that
where there 1s a reckipment not intended when the original movement
began, even though some further shipment was then contemplated, tae
continuity of Iinterstate transporitation is definitely broken and the
traffic is intrasﬁate in character when such further shipment is

waolly within the same state. _(Gulf C. &8, F. Co. vs. Texas, 204

U. 5. 402; Railroad Commicsion vs, Worthinzton, 225 U. S. 101;

Chicago M, & St, P, R. Co. vs. Iowa, 233 U. S. 334; 3Baltimore &
Q. 8. W. . R. Co. vs. Settle, 260 U. S. 166; Geo, H, Croley

The disvance from Indio to the construction camps via the most
direct higaway routes ranged from 11.8 miles to 38 miles. Via an
indirect route through Garrmet, it ranged from 31.5 to 60.5 miles.
Zy these routes the total mileage truverscd over public hrgnma~,
was not moTe than 1.8 miles and 23 miles, respectively, with the
remainder of the distance being over private roads.




Comnany ve. Southern Pacific, 33 C.R.C. 5653  Van Hoosear vs.
Southern Pacifie, 36 C.R.C. 526.)

'Om thosec chipments shovn to have originated in Oregon
separate bllls of lading were issued for the~respective water and
raill movements to and from Loc Argeles Harbor and Longz Beach. The
terms of purchase gave complainant title to the lumber at those
California ports. ZHowever, it is evidence that the lumber was pur-
chased and shipped from points in the State of Oregon withk the
knowiedge and understanding that the ultimate destinations were the
construction camps located in tke San Berrardino mbuntaing beyond
Indilo, Walle some interruption in the movement may have been oc=
casioned tarougzn transfer of the property from vessel to rail car-
riage at Los Angeles Harbor and Long Beach, it iz reasonably clear
that any such interruption was incidentel to the through movement
and in no way broke or terminated its continuity. We are of the
opinion, therefore, that the shirments containing lumber originate~
ingz at QOregon points were interstate in character and that,yhence,
the 9% cent intrastate rate was not lawfully apvlicadle.

It was adnmitted that the remaining shirments originated
at storage stocks in Los Angeles Earbor, Long Béach aﬁd Los Angeles
ané that these shipmehts were intrastate in character. This lum-
ber was handled at Indio in the same manrer ac was the Orégon Tun~-
ber, some being reshivped to the construction cumps immediately and
the balance being commingled with other lumber and stored at Indio
for varying periods. Complainsnt had no records by which the in-
traétate lumber reshipped immediately to the camps could be idez-
== _.

The record sahows that saipments whicnorigirated in Oregon were
- covered by complalnant's purchase orders numvered as follows:
© 17056-4, 19596, 21763-4, 23300-3, 23301-B, 23299-B, 18484~Ai,

18484~C, 23362-3, 23891,.27681-2, 22862, 29231, 31401, 18020-%,
18484-3, 20251-A, 21522-3, 21761-k, 23299-C, and 23462-k. .




tifled.

The tariffs in whick the sought intrastate rate of 9+
cents 1s provided desigrated it ac a transsnipment rate and limit-
ed itz applicabdility to shipments moving deyond Indio +o points
not reached by thae two rail lines serving the vieinity. TUndoubt-
edly +the 9%-cent rate was applicable to such shipmen®ts as may have
been reshipred to the c¢onstruction campe immediately after theix
arrival at IndZo. However, these shaipments, if any there are,
were not identified by complainant. On the halaace of the iatra-
state lumber the shiyuments wereo stored at Indio for varying veriods
of time., As to these shipments the record does not disclose
vhetzer or not taey sufficiently preserved taeir identity as trans-
shipments to lawfully apply tne 9§~ccnt rate.

Thne complaint will be dismissed.

.This case veing at Lscsue upon complaint and ancwer on

file, full investigation of thae matiers and things Involved having

been had, and basing tais order on the findings of fact contained

in the preceding opinion,
IT IS ZRREBY ORDERED that the above entitled complaint
be and it Lic herebdvy dismiésed;

Dated at San Francisco, California, tais

&t\/ 1940.




